

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 21, 2016

No. 14-5257

(Consolidated with No. 15-5088)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ANTOINE JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STEVE KIRCHNER, D.C. MPD DETECTIVE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Judge Richard J. Leon)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 434
Washington, DC 20008
Telephone: 202-457-0800, ext. 1004
Facsimile: 202-457-0805
Email: artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

January 19, 2016

Anthony F. Shelley
Counsel of Record
Andrew T. Wise
Kathleen T. Wach
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 Fifteenth St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
Email: ashelley@milchev.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING JONES’S KNOCK-AND-ANNOUNCE CLAIM	3
A. The Knock-and-Announce Claim Was Alleged Against Specific Defendants.....	3
B. The Knock-and-Announce Claim Established a Plausible Entitlement to Relief	5
The Court Should Reject Appellees’ Statute-of- Limitations Argument	7
1. Appellees Did Not Properly Raise the Statute of Limitations Below, and the Court Should Not Consider It Here	7
2. Jones’s Claim Is Not Time-Barred	9
a. The District of Columbia’s Tolling Rules Apply Here.....	10
b. The Limitations Period Was Tolloed Due to Jones’s Incarceration	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING JONES’S CLAIM THAT THE OFFICERS EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE WARRANT BY TAKING 30 TO 40 BOXES OF MATERIAL.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING JONES’S CLAIM THAT APPELLEES VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY EXECUTING A DAYTIME WARRANT AT NIGHT.....	17

A. Nighttime Execution of a Daytime Search Warrant
Violates the Fourth Amendment17

B. Appellees Violated Clearly Established Law by
Disregarding the Timing Restrictions in the Warrant.....20

IV. JONES’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY ISSUE
PRECLUSION.....23

V. JONES’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED UNDER *HECK*26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....*Post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*Post*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
* <i>Aquisto v. Danbert</i> , 165 F.3d 26, No. 97-1668, 1998 WL 661145 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 1998)	4
<i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	10
<i>Berger v. AXA Network LLC</i> , 459 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	10, 20
<i>Cameron v. MRDCC Inst.</i> , 9 F.3d 1543 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Canfield v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 619 F. App’x 774 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Champion Int’l Corp. v. United Paperworkers Int’l Union</i> , 779 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cty.</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	18

<i>Earle v. D.C.</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Easterling v. Moeller</i> , 334 F. App'x 22 (7th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Florek v. Vill. of Mundelein</i> , No. 05 C 6402, 2010 WL 1335526 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 649 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Gallagher v. City of Winlock</i> , 287 F. App'x 568 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>*Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>Haring v. Prosis</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	25
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	5
<i>Int'l Union, United Plant Guard Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 903 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Johnson v. Watkins</i> , 101 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>In re Jones</i> , 670 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>K.H. ex. rel. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21

<i>Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	21
<i>Kniffen v. Macomb Cty.</i> , No. 04-70497, 2006 WL 3205499 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2006)	4
<i>Knox v. Cook Cty. Sheriff’s Police Dep’t</i> , 866 F.2d 905 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Lewellen v. Morley</i> , 875 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Linares v. Jones</i> , No. 04-0247, 2007 WL 1601725 (D.D.C. June 4, 2007)	15
<i>Lockett v. Ericson</i> , 656 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Lopez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 618 F. App’x 326 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Malone v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 553 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Marmelshtein v. City of Southfield</i> , 421 F. App’x 596 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Martin v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun</i> , 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Estate of Miller ex rel. Miller v. Hudson</i> , 528 F. App’x 238 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. D.C.</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25

<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Norman</i> , 875 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Ogunjobi-Yobo v. Gonzales</i> , 171 F. App'x 863 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Parretti v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Simpson v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 789 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1992).....	15
<i>Talarico v. Dunlap</i> , 685 N.E.2d 325 (Ill. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 156 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 517 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 213 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1962).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , Case No. 05-cr-386, (D.D.C. May 22, 2012)	14, 24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Leichtnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 699 F. Supp. 965 (D. Mass.1988), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988).....	26
* <i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 293 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1961)	19
<i>United States v. Schoenheit</i> , 856 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1988).....	22

<i>United States v. Searp</i> , 586 F.2d 1117 (6th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	13
<i>Weakes v. FBI-MPD Safe Streets Task Force</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-0595, 2006 WL 212141 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2006)	15
<i>Williamson v. Cty. Montgomery</i> , 605 F. App'x 457 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Yanez-Marquez v. Lynch</i> , 789 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2015)	20, 22
<i>Youngbey v. March</i> , 676 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. IV	17, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 879.....	17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 879.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 26, 27
D.C. Code § 12-302	10, 14
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-201	10

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	6, 16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	18, 19, 22
